+/- 10 % for PET. The unstable prices affect the revenues of the system, thus, they affect also total balance

costs which can rise or drop by EUR 1 mil.

Chart 4: The amount of balance costs depending on prices of secondary materials (in mil. EUR)

Source: IEP

7.5 Balance costs depending on the number of packages placed on the

market

The number of PET bottles and cans placed on the market is a key precondition for the analysis of the

financial costs and revenues of the deposit-refund system. According to the information available, the number

of PET bottles ranges from 537 to 1,132 million per year. As for the number of beverage cans we received

only one estimate, for the purposes of sensitivity analysis we specified the same range as for PET bottles.

Thus, total 723 to 1,526 million beverage PET bottles and aluminium cans are concerned annually. The

expected number of packages affects all types of costs. In case of a lower number of packaging in

comparison with the zero scenario, the deposit-refund system is more expensive in terms of balance costs

as well as administrative costs.

5,1
5,4

4,7

6,0

4,1

0,0

1,0

2,0

3,0

4,0

5,0

6,0

7,0

-8% +8% -10% +10%

Zero scenario price of secondary aluminium price of secondary PET

Table 8: Sensitivity to the selection of reverse vending machines supplier

Supplier of reverse
vending machines

Investment costs of reverse vending
machines
(mil. EUR)

Rate of automation
Balance costs
(mil. EUR)

RVM Systems 61.9 90 % 5.1

TOMRA 65.7 88 % 5.1

Source: IEP

 19
f

d
f
d

7.6 Sensitivity to the rate of involvement in the system

In the zero scenario we consider a 100 % involvement of hypermarkets, supermarkets, discount shops and

organised shops, and with a 50 % involvement of unorganised shops in the deposit-refund system. In case

of unorganised shops, their number is estimated to be 4,617 of shop units selling annually total 67 mil. pieces

of PET bottles and cans. In examining the robustness of results, we considered the limit of involvement of

unorganised shops, i.e. 0 % and 100 %, from which it results 51 % or 100 % of involvement of all shops.